‘Rule 2.118

(2) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admuustrator(s)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

Name of Company

Hilstene Property Investments Limited

Company number

4265097 ) |

in the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court
{full name of court)

Court case number
5704 of 2013

IifWe (a) Charles Michael Braok
Brock Business Recovery Limited
The Media Centre

7 Northumbertand Street

Huddersfield
HD1 1RL

{b) Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

(¢} Insert date of
appointment
{(d) Insert name of

apphcant/appointor
apply

| attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed

Dated

having been appointed adminustrator(s) of (b) Hilstone Property Investments Limited The Media
Centre 7 Northumberland Street Huddersfield HD1 1RL

on (c) 14 August, 2013 by (d} Nationwide Buillding Society

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

(D>

Admunistrator

—— ~ \
oq.%.

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 15 a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Charles Michael Brook

Brook Business Recovery Limited
The Media Centre

7 Northumberland Street

Huddersfield
HD1 1RL

0845 2699268
DX Number DX Exchange

MR

10/02/2017 #
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Administrator’s Final Report for the period
14 January 2017 to 9 February 2017

Hilstone Property Investments Limited

In Administration

"9 February 2017



HILSTONE PROPERTY INVESTMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Administrater's Proposals

3 Administrators Receipts and Payment
4 Progress During the penod

5 Assets still to be realised

6 Outcome for Creditors

7 Investigations

8 Pre-administration Costs

9 Admunistrators Remuneration

10 Administrators Expens:es

11 Extension to the penod of the Administration
12 Exit to the Administration

13 Creditors Rights

14 Next Report

APPENDICES

Administrators Proposals

Receipts and Payments Account for the period 14 January 2017 to 9 February 2017
together with a cumulative receipts and payments for the period of the Adminustration

Time Analysis for the period 14 January 2017 to 9 February 2017 together with Time
Analysis for the of the Adrmunistration

Additional information i relatien to Administrator’s fees pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9)

Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C

Appendix D



HILSTONE PROPERTY INVESTMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

11

2

21

Statutory Information

Court

High Court of Justice

Court Number

5704 of 2013

Company Name

Hilstone Property Investments Limited

Company Number

04265097

Registered Office

c/o Brook Business Recovery, The Media Centre, 7
Northumberland Street, Huddersfield, HD1 1RL

Admunustrator

Charles M Brook of Brook Business Recovery
Limited, The Media Cenire, 7 Northumberland
Street, Huddersfield, HD1 1RL

Date of Appointment

14 August 2013

Appointed by

Nationwide Building Society

Extensions to the perniod of the
Admunistration

On 3 February 2015 following an application by the
Administrator the Court granted an extension to the
peniod of the Administration, the automatic end date
for the Admimstration now being 13 February 2017

EC Regulation of Insolvency

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000
applies to these proceedings which are ‘main
proceedings’ withun the meamng of Article 3 of the
Regulation as the Company's main place of business
Is located in the United Kingdom

Administrator's Proposals

A copy of the Administrator's proposals as circulated to creditors on 8 Qctober 2013 are

attached at Appendix A




HILSTONE PROPERTY INVESTMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

31

32

41

42

51

61

62

63

64

!
H

Administrators Receipts and Payments Account

A summary of receipts and payments for the period 14 January 2017 to 9 February 2017
together with a summary for the period from the date of my appointment to 9 February 2017
1s attached as Appendix B

The receipt recorded as ‘Funds from Recewers In respect of VAT’ relates to the funds
received from the Recewers and Managers in respect of the VAT hability on the Recewvers
and Managers receipts and payments

Progress of the Administration During the Period

On 1 February 2017 a distribution of the prescribed part was deciared and paid to unsecured

creditors

The Administrator has also concluded the Administration of the Company and the Company
Is to exit Administration by way of Dissolution  1n this regard | can confirm that Form 2 35B
has been filed with the Registrar of Companies

Assets not realised

There are no assels that the Administrator has been unable to realise
Cutcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

On 6 August 2004 a debenture was granted to Nationwide Building Society providing them
with a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company At the date of the
Administrators appointment Nationwide was owed £19,596,227

Payments totallng £14,415,466 34 have been made by the Receivers and Managers to
Nationwide under the terms of its debenture from receipts recewved by the Recewvers and
Managers

In addition payments totalling £273,322 94 have been made by the Administrator from the
Admristrators receipts and payments account

Preferential Creditors

The Company does not have any preferential creditors



HILSTONE PROPERTY INVESTMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

65

66

67

71

72

81

91

Unsecured Creditors

The Company granted a floating charge to Nationwide on 6 August 2004  Accordingly the
Admirustrator 1s required to create a fund (‘the Prescribed Part’) out of the Company's net
floating charge property to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors

On 3 February 2015 the Court granted the Administrator leave to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors in the Administration without the need for the Company to be placed into
voluntary hquidation

The value of the prescrnibed part was caliculated as £72,080 74, which after deducting the
sum of £1,195 00 in respect of the costs of dealing with the prescnbed part, a distnbution of
60 79 pence In the pound was declared and paid to unsecured creditors on 1 February 2017
The total amount distributed to unsecured creditors 1s £70,885 74

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | have submitted a
report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business
Innovation & Skills (BIS) As this 15 a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the

contents

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any
matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be
apprapriate This assessment took into account infarmation provided by creditors either at
the imtial meeting (where held) or as a response to my request to complete an investigation
questionnaire My investigations have not revealed any issues requinng further report

Pre-administration costs

No costs have been incurred by the Administrator or his agents prior to the date of the

Administrator's appointment

Administrator’'s Remuneration

As detailed in the Administrator's proposals dated 1 October 2013 it was proposed that the
Administrator be remunerated by reference to time properly spent by the Administrator and
huis staff n attending to matters ansing in the Admimistration  As the Admnistrator
considered that the Company 1s unlikely to have sufficient property to enable a distnibution to
the unsecured creditors (other than by wvirtue of the prescribed part) approval of his
remuneration was sought from Nationwide as secured creditor, In accordance with Rule
2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986



HILSTONE PROPERTY INVESTMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

92

93

94

95

10

101

102

The Administrator's time costs incurred to date are detalled below

Period Incurred Paid
£ £

14 August 2013 to 13 February 2014 9,465 00 6,000 00
14 February 2014 to 13 January 2017 25,484 50 27,000 00
14 January 2017 to 9 February 2017 3,43500 4,584 92
38.384.50 37,584.92

In addition, on 9 October 2014 Nationwide approved the payment to the Admimistrator on the
basis of a percentage of realisations from the Basic Redress Distribution in connection with
the Lloyds Bank interest Rate Hedgqing Product it was agreed that the Administrator be paid
a fee representing 20% of realisations from that source independent of any other fees due in
relation to time costs accrued in this matter As such the Admirustrator has been paid a fee
of £83,191, in addition to the time cost related fees detailled at paragraph 9 2

Attached as Appendix C 1s a Time Analysis which provides detalls of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade

Attached as Appendix D 1s additional information in relation to the Adminustrator's firm's
policy on staffing, the use of sub-contractors, disbursements and detals of current
charge-out rates by staff grade

Administrator’s Expenses

The following Category 1 expenses have been incurred since my appointment as
Adrmimistrator

Supplier Nature of Expense Amount Paid to Amount
incurred to Date Outstanding
date

E £ £

Wilhs Bordereau 633 60 633 60 000
Courts Advertising Limited Advertising 169 20 169 20 000
Willis Pi Cover Extension 747 52 747 52 G oo

1,550.32 0.00 |

No Category 2 expenses have been incurred to date



HILSTONE PROPERTY INVESTMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

11

12

121

13

131

132

Extension to the period of the Administration

On 3 February 2015 following and application by the Administrator, the court granted an
extension to the period of the Admiunistration As a result the automatic end date for the

administration 15 now 13 February 2017
Exit to the Administration

The Company will exit Admirustration by way of a Move to Dissolution As such the
Administrator has fited Form 2 35B with the Registrar of Companies and as a result | have

ceased to act as Administrator
Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% wn value of the unsecured creditors) may request in wniting
that the Administrator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses (other

than pre-administration costs) which have been temised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors} may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Administrator's remuneration s nappropnate and/or_the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred by the Admiristrator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

Charles Brook

Admuinistrator



HILSTONE PROPERTY INVESTMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix A

Administrator's Proposals {extracted)

It 1s proposed that the Administrator will remain i office whilst the Recewers and Managers continue
to manage the affairs of the Company in order to achieve the objective of the Administration  In the

circumstances it 1s proposed that

+ The Adminustrator will continue to trade the Company in the manner outhned above in order to

achieve the stated objective

s The Recevers and Managers will be permitted to remain in office and exercise their functions

as agents of the Company

s In the event that the Administration cannot be completed within a period of 12 months, the
Administrator may elect to extend the Administration for a further period of 6 months without
first consulting creditors or making application to the Court Thereafter, if a further extension
of the Administration 1s required, the Administrator shall make application to the Court /

e If the Admirustrator thinks that the Company has no property which might permit a distribution
to its ordinary creditars, he will file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of Companies for
the dissolution of the Company See Section 7 below on Exit Routes for further information

on this process

s The Administrator shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as
contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to
achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

» The basis of the Administrator's remuneration may be fixed as cne or more of the following
bases and different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by him

* as a percentage of the value of the assets he has to deal with, or

s by reference to time properly spent by the Administrator and his staff managing the

Admiristration, or
= as aset amount

e In this case, the Administrator 1s seeking to approve the basis of his remuneration by
reference to the time properly spent by the Admumistrator and his staff in attending to matters
arising in the Admimistration

Administrator's Progress Report



HILSTONE PROPERTY INVESTMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

¢ The Administrator considers that the Company 1s uniikely to have sufficient property to enable
a distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors (other than wia the prescribed part) and
approval of his remuneration and disbursements will be sought from the secured and (if
necessary) the preferential creditors in accordance with R2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

¢ In the unlikely event that sufficient property 1s realised to enable a distnbution to ordinary
credifors (other than via the prescribed part) he will notfy creditors and seek approval of his
remuneration and disbursements by a resolution of the ordinary creditors or of a commuittee of
creditors If appointed

+ The Administrator will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon his appointment as Administrator ceasing to have
effect

Admunistrator's Progress Report



HILSTONE PROPERTY INVESTMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 14 January 2017 to 9 February
2017

Together with a combined Receipts and Payments Account for the period from commencement
of the Administration (14 August 2013) to 9 February 2017.

Administrator's Progress Report



Hilstone Property investments Limited
(In Administration)

Administrator's Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 14/08/2013 From 14/01/2017 Total
of Affairs To 13/01/2017 To 09/02/2017
(£) {£) (E) (E)
Property Investments 7,130,000 00 000 000 000
Electncity Bond Refund 29,366 N 000 29,366 N
Cash at Bank 1,000 GO 8,198 96 000 8,198 96
Refund of Interest on Hedging Products 415,955 20 000 415,955 20
Funds from Recewvers in repsect of VAT 113,490 38 000 113,490 38
Bank Interest Net of Tax 741 81 330 745 11
VAT on LPA following ceasing to act 1,890 07 000 1,990 07
569,743 33 330 569,746 63
PAYMENTS
Nationwide Bullding Society (19,596,227 00) 273,322 94 000 273,322 94
Specific Bond 633 60 000 633 60
Admunistrator's Fees 116,191 00 4,584 92 120,775 92
VAT Surcharge 517 44 000 517 44
Accountancy Fees 4,508 00 1,250 00 5,758 00
Legal Fees (1) 6,249 60 Qa0 6,249 60
Corporation Tax 2226 000 2226
Professional Indemnity Cover 747 52 000 747 52
Statutory Advertising 84 60 84 60 169 20
Bank Charges 64 42 500 69 42
Trade & Expense Creditors {179,077 00} 000 70,885 74 70,885 74
Ordinary Shareholders (2 00} 000 000 000
402,341 38 76,810 26 479,151 64
Net Receipts/{Payments) 167,401 95 (76,806 96) 90,594 99
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Current 75,206 96 (75,206 96) 000
VAT Receivable / (Payable) 92,194 99 (1,600 00) 90,594 99
167,401 95 (76,806 96) 90,594 99

Charles Michael Brook
Administrator

Page 1 of1 IPS SQL Ver 201001 09 February 2017 13 43



HILSTONE PROPERTY INVESTMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Time Analysis Reports

Attached are Time Analysis Reports for the following Periods
1 14 January 2017 to 9 February 2017
2 14 February 2014 to 13 January 2017

3 14 August 2013 to 13 February 2014

Administrator's Progress Report

Appendix C



6L vt £10Z Aleruqad 60

1

P1-10-6| uoIsiap

L Jo | 8bey

009 pewn g saa4 2101
292.2 00 SEV'E 08zt ot LA+ 00s 09 ¢ GINOY 2301
99 892 00 008"+ 0L9 oo 000 08¢ 060 s1oypasn
8L 082 S0 0EE ! oLs 0o 0o [ 4 050 w:0Vpar) o) buuoday AoINels 106
SLE6E a0 0Ly 08l 000 000 0z H -] SICHPEID pRUNGASUN 106
[AWFE] Q0 SEY'L 066 aos 400 @z 0LZ Buuued g Wpupy
PLZIE 06 Z60 b oSt Q00 %0 QgL g6z AYA P UOREXOL QL
00 0ZL a0 02t 00l a0t 000 Q0o 000 Bupsused zoL
&2 108 05 22y or L 000 00 060 050 Buwueid  ABatens 520 L0
{3) s1ey HU1s Moddng £]BUQ|SSD}0Id
Aunoy ofirsoay {3) 359 sy} SUNOH [B10) g SJUBIS|SSY 10jUssg 0410 198zuey Joupzgd USHIUN WOM JO LONEIESE)

1S0d 8poJ 108folg

L102/20/60 ©L £102/1.0/t1 Woi4

pajwi swuaunsasu) Auadold BUoisiiH - £202

Arewwng 3so) @ awi] 6dIS pajlelaq - Ayug awn}



or 11 210z Merugad 60 F1-10-G1 UOISIaA } Jo ) abeg
L]
000 poUYELD SO0 |RI0)
901 0% bEP'SZ 00LZ1 or el ozt 0% 9t 08 8¢ BINOY 2101
08 €£Z 00 9L0'E 0621 oro /-3 0ze ors 51955y jo LONESHEDY
00 Q91 0021y 0Lo 000 [ ool 000 Xuegleusen 20€
T ST Q06515 oL 000 o000 0zo o5t slassy ByI0  90E
00 SEL 00 22 0o 000 0zo [Eedy] 000 5120 %009 €0t
65 BEL 009t T 056 gro 003 ooz 058 Auadoud paund Z0E
£f €0Z 00 88% ore 000 0zo gt or o suoneBsaaU]
£EE0E 00 B8Y ore 060 0o [s;- %4 oro suoday ¥aQD V02
-
LLee 05 LLv'e 0z 8¢ 000 05 0 0L 9L oL woUPAIJ
FA% 174 056182 5L 000 oo ote ore 20Upa) PAINISG / Loday 605
£6 602 0ootL b 04 61 e300} Q9L 0zs 069 w01pas) 0) Buodey Ao1niels  pog
ooz oogse L ok oo 062 0OE 0L 0 SIONPOID pAUNIBSUN 108
00 sZE 00 DEL o0 000 0o 000 ora SIONPBLD BRUARBNd  00S
%4244 00 Z6E'L oLs e 0L oz 05t BIBHEN 21204 988D
00 091 008ZL [o:11] 000 080 Qoo ogo ZyRadg esed 709
96 452 0ovezZ s 06 ¥ Q00 4 41] [\[ A ose Jyweds 9seD 009
10 964 00 L4t ZL 0B 9 00 £l aae 0182 0LS1 Buguue|d 'y ulmpy
oL BT 0556V § 06 2 e w®we oge 056 LVA § UONEXB) GOL
00 00€ 00 06 0Eo 000 oo 00 o®o uvonesedasd moyysed pue SO3 (Bsodord  vOL
22902 00 L5E L 0s 9 oo e e o0z SMaMaY el £04
Lz EOL 05 048 o6 oLs 0zZ0 oL0 [+J0) Buusysen ZoL
€€ 922 052204 w©y 000 1 ] ore 09t Guwumd  ABatens esed 104
80 961 13- TR 0z 5t 950 052 Bk 0rl Sameulod 00L
{3) ey Hms woddng S|BUO{ BSOS
Apnoy eBiaay {3) 1807 owy) SINOH (B1OL g slUe)S|8SY FLIVE - FET ] 1ofeupy 1suueyg UOIoUNA YIOM JO LONEIY SR

150d apoD 1alog
LLOZNO/EL OL vLOZIZ0/PY Woly
pajiwin Sjuswsaau] AUadord auolsiH - €202

Arewwng 3s09 'g awi] 6dIS Pajieleq - Aju3 awi)



act ottt 081 5¢ 3 aley
LL 6L 00 G9b'G 00 ovi G0 BL6 00 cv6'e 00 Gor'y 1seD
N L 6 ari 089 06 i\ 061 - SInoH
jeis
3 a1ey Apnoy poddng
abraaay Jisodaw]  [sunolH o) { aaysen Jolensiuiupy Jabeuepy 1auuey

¥1L0Z fenigay gL 0} £L0Z 1SNBNY | pouad sy 10} 1509 awi ] jo Atewwng




HILSTONE PROPERTY INVESTMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO ADMINISTRATORS FEES |IN
ACCORDANCE WITH STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9

For a copy of the guide, A Creditor's Guide to Insolvency Prachitioners’ Fees you may log on

to

the website of the Associalion of Business Recovery Professionals (*R37) at

www r3 org uk

1

1.1

12

Policy

Detalled below 1s this firm’s policy in relaton o
. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and

. disbursements
Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments s to alfocate staff with the
skills and expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, 2 Manager, and
an Administrator or Assistant  The exact constitution of the case team will depend
on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience
requirements of the assignment Our charge out rate schedule below provides
details of all grades of staff and their expenence level

We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors wmn this case

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional adwvisors listed below We have
also indicated alongside, the basis our fee arrangement with them, which s subject
to review on a regular basis

Name of Professional Work Undertaken Basis of Fee Arrangement
Adwvisor

Chadwick Lawrence Legal Fees Hourly rate and disbursements
Simpson Wood Carporation Tax returns Houtly rate

Our choice was based on our perception of ther expenence and ability to perform
this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our
fee arrangement with them




HILSTONE PROPERTY INVESTMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.3 Disbursements

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an
office holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate
charge by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilites
provided by the firm Best practice guidance’ requires that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving his remuneration, together
with an explanation of how those charges are made up and the basis on which they
are arrived at

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

O Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure

= that s directly related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense
incurred 1s referable against an independent external supplier's invoice or
published tariff of charges, with the exception of any items referred to below, all
such items are re-charged to the case as they are incurred

Q Category 2 expenses (approval required) — all other items of expenditure
«  Which cannot, or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case
because there 15 an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or

=  Where the cost of the expense incurred 15 an estimated, unitsed cost with the
estimate hased on external costs or opporiunity cost

{A) The following items of expenditure are re-charged as described

* Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
re-charged at the rate of £50 per meeting provided that at least 1 creditor attends,

« Car mileage 1s re~charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

= Storage of books and records {when not rechargeable as a Category 1 expense)
1s recharged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held In
storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases In
respect of the period for which the storage charge relates,

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads not subject to a re-charge

* Telephone and facsimile
= Pninting and photocopying
= Stationery

A re-charge may be made, however, where the precise cost to the case can be
determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 7 expense




HILSTONE PROPERTY INVESTMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 July 2014 1s
detalled below

Grade of Staff Charge-out rate
£ per hour
Office Holder (Director) 350
Office Holder {Non-director) 325
Senior Manager 275
Manager 225
Administrator 160
Cashier 120

Ethics

Brook Business Recovery I1s bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying
out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment This Code sets out
fungamenta! principles dealing with requirements for integnty, objectivity,
professional competence and due care, confidentiality and professianal behaviour
A copy of the Code can be found on the website of the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals (‘R3”) at www r3 org uk We shall be happy to deal with any
queries that you might have in this regard

Quality of service and complaints procedure

We pride ourselves on providing a high quality service at all imes However, If at
any time you would like to discuss with us how our service could be improved, or if
you are dissatisfied in any way with the service, please contact our principal,
Charles Brook directly We undertake to look into any complaint carefully and
promptly and to do all that we can to resclve the 1ssue I you feel that our service is
less than satisfactory, we undertake to do everything reasonable to address your
concerns

If you are stifl not satisfied, or if you would simply prefer to do so n the first instance,
you may of course take the matter up with The Insolvency Service which 1s the
dwision of The Department for Business Innovation and Skifls (BIS) with overall
responsibility for the maintenance of standards n our industry For this purpose you
are Invited to use The Insolvency Service Complaints Gateway

The contact details for the Gateway are

Email 1p complaints@insolvency gsi qov uk

Tel 0845 602 9848 — calis are charged at between 1p and 10 5p per minute from a
land line, for mobiles, between 12p and 41p per minute if you are calling from the
UK

By Post The Insclvency Service, IP Complaints, 3™ Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds LS11
9DA

Further information on the Gateway can be found at

htip //bis gov uk/insolvency/contact-us/IP-Complaints-Gateway




